
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

County Council 
 

Thursday, 16th June, 2016 at 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber – County Hall 

 

AGENDA 
 

Prayers will be said prior to the Council meeting at 4.55pm. All members are welcome to join the 
Chairman for prayers should they wish to do. 

 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

3.   Chairman's report and receipt of petitions 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

5.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the following: 

 
 

5.1.   Wednesday, 4th May 2016 - Extraordinary Meeting 
 

 

3 - 4 

5.2.   Tuesday, 10th May 2016 - Annual Meeting 
 

 

5 - 6 

5.3.   Thursday, 12th May 2016 - Deferred Items 
 

 

7 - 16 

6.   To receive minutes of the following: 

 
 

6.1.   Minutes of meeting Monday, 21st March 2016 of Democratic Services 
Committee 
 

 

17 - 20 

6.2.   Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26th May 2016 of Audit Committee 
 

 

21 - 24 

Public Document Pack



 

7.   Notices of Motion 
 
None received 

 

 

8.   Reports of the Head of Policy and Engagement: 

 
 

8.1.   Update on the Syrian Resettlement Programme 
 

 

25 - 28 

9.   Reports of the Head of Planning: 

 
 

9.1.   To adopt a revised Planning Scheme of Delegation 
 

 

29 - 44 

10.   Audit Committee Annual Report 2015-2016 

 
45 - 56 

11.   Members Questions: 

 
 

11.1.   from County Councillor D. Batrouni to County Councillor E.J. Hacket 
Pain 
 
How many full-time equivalent qualified teachers at Monmouthshire 
maintained schools were there in (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 and (iv) 2015? 
 

 

11.2.   from County Councillor D. Batrouni to County Councillor E.J. Hacket 
Pain 
 
How many full-time equivalent support staff at Monmouthshire maintained 
schools were there in (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 and (iv) 2015? 
 

 

11.3.   from County Councillor D. Batrouni to County Councillor E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
What percentage of school teachers took sickness absence at Monmouthshire 
maintained schools during (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 and (iv) 2015? 
 

 

11.4.   from County Councillor D. Batrouni to County Councillor E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
What was the total number of sick-days taken by teachers at Monmouthshire 
maintained schools during (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 and (iv) 2015? 
 

 

11.5.   from County Councillor D. Batrouni to County Councillor E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
What was the average class size at Monmouthshire maintained schools at 
Key Stage (i) 1, (ii) 2, (iii) 3, (iv) 4 and (v) 5? 
 

 

12.   To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

 

57 - 58 

13.   EXEMPT REPORT from Head of Planning: 

 
 

13.1.   Caerwent House, Caerwent 
 

59 - 74 



 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Batrouni 

J. Prosser 
D. Blakebrough 
M. Powell 
V. Smith 
G. Burrows 
R. Chapman 
P. Clarke 
J. Crook 
D. Dovey 
G. Down 
A. Easson 
D. Edwards 
R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
P. Farley 
P.A. Fox 
J. George 
R.J.W. Greenland 
L. Guppy 
E. Hacket Pain 
R. Harris 
B. Hayward 
M. Hickman 
J. Higginson 
P.A.D. Hobson 
G. Howard 
S. Howarth 
D. Jones 
P. Jones 
S. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
P. Jordan 
J. Marshall 
P. Murphy 
B. Strong 
F. Taylor 
A. Watts 
P. Watts 
A. Webb 
S. White 
K. Williams 
A. Wintle 

 
Public Information 



 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to th
[...]
ddas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Report 16th May – 7th June 

DATE ENGAGEMENT/ 

VENUE 

Monday 16th May Opening of Art Shop 

Caldicot 

Monday 16th May 

2 p.m. 

Conferment of the Freedom of the Borough on Mr Matthew 

James and Mayor’s Good Citizen Awards 

Park and Dare Theatre 

Thursday 19th May Royal Garden Party 

Buckingham Palace 

Sunday 22nd May 

12 noon 

VIP Invite – Velothon  

King Henry VII Avenue, Cardiff 

Friday 3rd June 

7 for 7.30 p.m. 

Supper Party 

Bishopstow 

Saturday 4th June 

 

Monmouthshire Food Festival 

Caldicot Castle 

Sunday 5th June 

3 p.m. 

MCC Civic Service 

St Mary’s Church, Caldicot 

Tuesday 7th June 

9 a.m. 

Official Opening of the Fifth National Assembly for Wales 

Senedd, Cardiff Bay 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Wednesday, 4th May, 2016 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, J. Prosser, M. Powell, V. Smith, 
G. Burrows, P. Clarke, D. Dovey, D. Evans, P. Farley, P.A. Fox, 
L. Guppy, E. Hacket Pain, M. Hickman, P.A.D. Hobson, P. Jones, 
S.B. Jones, P. Jordan, P. Murphy and F. Taylor 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Nicola Perry Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Marchant Chief Officer Social Care, Health & Housing 
Sally Thomas Interim HR Manager 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Blakebrough, R. Chapman, J. Crook, G. Down, A. Easson, 
D. Edwards, R. Edwards, R.J.W. Greenland, R. Harris, B. Hayward, G. Howard, 
S. Howarth, D. Jones, S. Jones and S. White 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3. Appointment to the role of Monitoring Officer/Head of Legal  

 
The Chief Executive thanked Members for their attendance and explained that the purpose of 
the session was to appoint a Monitoring Officer.  Structural changes had been discussed at the 
Cabinet meeting prior to the meeting, and it was considered an appropriate time for permanent 
arrangements to be made for a Monitoring Officer/ Head of Legal Services.   
 
We heard that the current Head of Legal Services and Acting Monitoring Officer, Mr. R. Tranter, 
had been through an interview process throughout the morning and was now in attendance for 
interview by full Council. 
 
We welcomed the candidate who gave a presentation and was interviewed by the Council.  The 
Candidate was then asked to leave the chamber. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the feedback received.  The Leader of the Council recommended 
that Mr. Tranter be offered the position, which was seconded by the Leader of the Opposition.  
Members agreed unanimously with the recommendation. 
 
Mr. Tranter returned to the meeting, accepted the appointment, and was congratulated by 
Members and officers. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Wednesday, 4th May, 2016 at 4.00 pm 

 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm  
 

 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th May, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman) 
County Councillor R.J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, J. Prosser, M. Powell, V. Smith, 
G. Burrows, P. Clarke, J. Crook, D. Dovey, A. Easson, D. Edwards, 
D. Evans, P. Farley, P.A. Fox, J. George, R.J.W. Greenland, 
L. Guppy, E. Hacket Pain, R. Harris, M. Hickman, P.A.D. Hobson, 
G. Howard, D. Jones, P. Jones, S. Jones, S.B. Jones, P. Jordan, 
P. Murphy, F. Taylor, A. Watts, P. Watts, A. Webb, S. White, 
K. Williams and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Peter Davies Head of Commercial & People Development 
Will McLean Head of Policy & Engagement 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors R. Chapman, G. Down, R. Edwards, S. Howarth and J. Marshall 
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
3. To elect a Chairman of the County Council for the Civic Year 2016/17  

 
The Chairman, County Councillor B. Strong, addressed the council and thanked all who had 
supported him during his year of office, particularly Mrs Mary Strong, his consort, and Rev. Paul 
Baxter, his Chaplain.  The Chairman referred to the great honour of being able to represent 
Monmouthshire as Chairman and highlighted some outstanding moments, which included the 
opportunity to speak with young people who took part in the Walking with Wounded char
[...]
hairman’s Badge of Office. 
 
4. To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the County Council for the Civic Year 2016/17  

 
It was moved by County Councillor R.J.W. Greenland and seconded by County Councillor E.J. 
Hacket Pain, that County Councillor P. Jordan be appointed as Vice Chairman of the County 
Council for the Civic Year 2016/17. 
 
We resolved that County Councillor P. Jordan be appointed as Vice Chairman of the County 
Council for the Civic Year 2016/17. 
 
County Councillor Jordan made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office, was 
invested with his Chain of Office by the Chairman, and took his position as Vice Chairman. 
 
The Vice Chairman thanked Members for their support, and introduced Mrs. Katherine Jordan 
as the Vice Chairman’s Consort. 
 
The programme concluded with the presentation of the Chain of Office to the incoming 
Chairman’s Consort, Mrs. Pauline Collier; a pendant to the outgoing Chairman’s Consort, Mrs. 
Mary Strong; and the Chain of Office to the incoming Vice Chairman’s Consort, Mrs. Katherine 
Jordan. 
 
5. The following items will be deferred to the meeting of the County Council to be held 

on the 12th May 2015:  
 
We resolved that the remaining items of business be deferred to the meeting of the County 
Council to be held on Thursday 12th May 2016. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm  
 

 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 12th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J. Higginson (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Jordan (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, J. Prosser, D. Blakebrough, 
M. Powell, V. Smith, G. Burrows, P. Clarke, J. Crook, D. Dovey, 
A. Easson, D. Edwards, P. Farley, P.A. Fox, R.J.W. Greenland, 
L. Guppy, E. Hacket Pain, R. Harris, B. Hayward, M. Hickman, 
P.A.D. Hobson, G. Howard, S. Howarth, D. Jones, P. Jones, 
S. Jones, S.B. Jones, P. Murphy, B. Strong, F. Taylor, A. Watts, 
P. Watts, A. Webb, S. White and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Tracey Harry Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services 
Sarah McGuinness Chief Officer, Children & Young People 
Will McLean Head of Policy & Engagement 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors R. Chapman, G. Down, R. Edwards, D. Evans, J. George, J. Marshall and 
K. Williams 

 
 
2. Public Open forum:  

 
2.1.   Question from Mr M. Smith to County Councillor P. Fox: 

We welcomed Mr. Mike Smith to the meeting, who provided Council with photographs 
supporting his concerns, and highlighted that as well as being a cycle path the route in question 
is also part of Wales Coastal Path, and expressed that the Authority has a moral duty, or legal 
responsibility of maintaining the coastal path. 
 
Councillor P. Fox responded: 
 

 Thanked the member of the public for the question 

 Advised that the concerns were understood and appreciated the frustrations. 

 Explained that the section is in private ownership by local farmers, but the Authority 
would still want to improve the route. 

 The Active Travel Act would allow officers to make bids for funding. 

 A public consultation would be arranged where all members could contribute, hopefully 
providing a positive outcome. 

 Apologised that there was no immediate solution. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 5c



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 12th May, 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
As a supplementary question: 
 
Had the Authority received a commuted sum of money as part of the development of the 
National Cycle Route? 
 
In response, the Leader of the Council welcomed the int
[...]
noted that many Members were not using their allowances and it was 
considered that it was up to the Democratic Services Committee to address this 
matter.  The Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services stated that Members’ 
allowances had never been considered previously by the Democratic Services 
Committee.  Instead, it had been presented to Full Council for debate. 
 

 Another Member considered that the Democratic Services Committee’s remit 
was to put mechanisms in place to ensure that the democratic process was 
adhered to.  The frequency of meeting should remain quarterly with the 
Chairman’s discretion to call a special meeting if required. 
 

We resolved to receive the update and noted its content. 
 
7. Next Meeting  

 
We noted that the next meeting would be held on 27th June 2016 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.55pm. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 20



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th 

May, 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P White (Chairman) 
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, A. Easson, D. Edwards, P. Jordan, 
P. Murphy, J. Prosser, and B. Strong.  
 
County Councillor V. Smith attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chairman 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor 
David Walton Audit Manager 
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors P. Clarke and B. Hayward 
 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 

We elected Mr. P. White as Chair. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 

We appointed County Councillor R.J. Higginson as Vice-Chair. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

4. Public Open Forum  
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

5. Confirmation of minutes  

 

The minutes of the Audit Commit
[...]
 notices under Section 43 and h) 

temporary stop notices under Section 171E.  Clarification is also proposed regarding 

delegated powers for taking enforcement action at B.1. Also recent changes to the 

structure of the authority have resulted in the necessity to amend the titles of the 

officers and section to which the scheme of delegation relates.   

3.4 The delegation to officers should be amended to read:- 

o Chief Officer Innovation and Enterprise  

o Head of Planning Housing and Place-Shaping 

o Development Services Manager 

o Planning Applications and Enforcement Manager 

o Heritage Manager 

Paragraph A.1 (d) should also be amended to read “… employee within the planning 

section or working closely with the planning section as a consultee e.g. Highways or 

housing officer. The reason for this is due to the size of the Enterprise Directorate 

with employees who have no connection with the planning function. 

3.5 Following recent correspondence with the Ombudsman it is considered that the guide 

should make it clear that Town and Community Councils are not included in the “5 or 

more separate households or organisations” as they have their own rights to address 

Planning Committee. The guide is therefore proposed to be amended to clarify this at 

A.1(b). 

3.6 The proposed changes to the Scheme of Delegation are shown in green in Appendix 

1 below. 

4. REASONS 

The recommended changes will allow officers to issue Temporary Stop Notices and 

Enforcement Warning Notices, issue Invalid Notices and determine the Council’s 

case where there is an appeal against an Invalid Notice, and decline to determine an 

application where an enforcement notice has been served prior to the submission of 

the application under delegated powers, reflect the present structure of the Authority 

and clarify the guidance. 

 

 

Page 30



5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The proposed changes to the scheme of delegation reflect legislative changes which 

introd
[...]
etermine 

those applications presented to it or to refer them to Planning Committee for 

determination. 

 

Definitions  

“The Act” means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended and to 

the Planning (Wales) Act 2015  

“Local Ward Member” means the member for the electoral division in which the 

        application site is located.  

Planning Application means  

 

(a) Applications for planning permission and approval of reserved matters.  

 

(b) Applications for Listed Building Consent.  

 

(c) Applications for Conservation Area Consent.  

 

(d) Applications for Express Consent to Display Advertisements.  

(e) Applications for Certificates of Lawfulness of Existing Use or Development 

   under Section 191 of the Act (jointly with the Head of Legal Services).  

 

(f) Applications for Certificates of Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development 

  under Section 192 of the Act (jointly with the Head of Legal Services).  

 

(g) Applications to retain works or uses already carried out.  

 

(h) Applications to remove or modify conditions of planning permissions or to    

make minor material amendments to an approved scheme under Section 73 of the 

Act.  

 

(i) Applications for an approval required by a development order.  

 

(j) Proposals by statutory undertakers  

 

(k) Notices of Proposed Development by Government Departments.  

Page 32



 

(l) Hedgerow removal notices under the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. 

 

(m) Applications for non-material amendments to a planning permission. 

 

Delegation to Officers 

  

The delegation scheme authorises the following officers as set out in the scheme:  

- Chief Officer Innovation and Enterprise  

- Head of Planning Housing and Place-Shaping  

- Development Services Manager  

- Planning Applications and Enforcement Manager  

- Heritage Manager  

 

A. Planning Applications  

A.1 To determine or make observations subject to A.2 on all applications unless:  

(a) The officer recomme

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J. Higginson (Chairman) 
County Councillor P. Jordan (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Batrouni, J. Prosser, D. Blakebrough, 
M. Powell, V. Smith, R. Chapman, J. Crook, D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
D. Edwards, D. Evans, P. Farley, P.A. Fox, R.J.W. Greenland, 
L. Guppy, E. Hacket Pain, R. Harris, B. Hayward, M. Hickman, 
P.A.D. Hobson, G. Howard, S. Howarth, P. Jones, S.B. Jones, 
B. Strong, F. Taylor, P. Watts, K. Williams and A. Wintle 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Kellie Beirne Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Will Mclean Head of Democracy, Engagement and Improvement 
Joy Robson Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors G. Burrows, P. Clarke, G. Down, R. Edwards, D. Jones, S. Jones, 
J. Marshall, P. Murphy, A. Watts, A. Webb and S. White 

 
 
2. Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd  

 
Nid oedd cwestiynau oddi wrth aelodau’r cyhoedd. 
 
3. Adroddiad y Cadeirydd a derbyn deisebau.  

 
Derbyniodd y Cyngor a nodi adroddiad y Cadeirydd. 
 
Ni chyflwynwyd unrhyw ddeisebau.  
 
Cydnabu’r Cyngor y Faner Enfys wedi’i hanner-gostwng, a ystyrid yn briodol o gofio’r 
amgylchiadau yn Orlanda lle saethwyd a lladdwyd 50 o bobl mewn clwb nos. Mynegodd y 
Cadeirydd fod meddyliau diffuant y Cyngor gyda pherthnasau a ffrindiau’r rheiny oedd yn y 
trychineb. Cynhaliodd y Cyngor funud o dawelwch. 
 
Cynghorodd y Cadeirydd fod nifer o bobl ar draws Sir Fynwy wedi’u hanrhydeddu yn Rhestr 
Anrhydeddau Pen-blwydd y Frenhines, ac estynnodd longyfarchiadau i’r canlynol: 
 

 Y Capten Gyrnol Andrew Tuggey, Is-Arglwydd Raglaw Gwent, a ddyfarnwyd y CBE; 

 Mr. J. Rowlands, a ddyfarnwyd y BEM am ei wasanaeth i Neuadd Goffa Hood; 

 Sarah Byford, a ddyfarnwyd yr MBE; 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 

 Mrs. Jane Hart, a ddyfarnwyd yr MBE. 
 
Clywsom y newydd trist am yr Aelod Seneddol Llafur Jo Cox yr ymosodwyd arni, ac a gollodd ei 
bywyd yn hwyrach, yn Swydd Efrog. Talodd y Cyngor barch iddi mewn munud o dawelwch.  
 
 
4. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant gan Aelodau. 
 
5. Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y dilynol:  

 
5.1.   Dydd Mercher, 4 Mai 2016 - Cyfarfod Arbennig 

Cofnodwyd, cafwyd yn gywir a llofnodwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd ar 4ydd 
Mai 2016. 
 

5.2.   Dydd Mawrth, 10 Mai 2016 - Cyfarfod Blynyddol 
Cofnodwyd, cafwyd yn gywir a llofnodwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd ar 10fed 
Mai 2016. 

 
5.3.   Dydd Iau, 12 Mai 2016 - Eitemau Gohiriedig 

Cofnodwyd, cafwyd yn gywir a llofnodwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd ar 12fed 
Mai 2016. 

 
 
Wrth wneud hynny nodwyd y pwyntiau canlynol:  
Tynnodd yr Aelodau sylw at yr angen am grŵp gweithredu i’w gynnwys gyda’r agenda a 
phwysigrwydd gweithredoedd yn cael eu diweddaru. 
 
Cywiriadau i eitem 19 - Cadarnhau’r ymateb ysgrifenedig i ymgynghoriad Llywodraeth 
Cymru ar yr adran newydd arfaethedig ôl draffordd yr M4 ( copi ynghlwm) ac ystyried pa 
sylw pellach, os oes un, y dymunai Aelodau ei anfon i Lywodraeth Cymru. Gwahoddwyd 
Aelodau i gadarnhau’r ymateb ysgrifenedig i ymgynghoriad Llywodraeth Cymru. 
 
Tudalen 15 - lle gwneir cyfeiriad at y gefnffordd, dylid nodi rhan o’r B4245 yng Ngwndy, sydd i 
fod i ddod yn gefnffordd. 
 
Tudalen 15 – dylai cydgysylltu â llywodraeth Cymru gyfeirio’n benodol at fecanwaith cydgysylltu 
ffurfiol rhwng Swyddogion Llywodraeth Cymru a’r Cyngor Sir, ac nid eu contractwyr. 
 
Mynegodd Aelod siom gyda chynnwys y llythyr a gyflwynwyd wedi’r ddadl, ynghyd â 
rhwystredigaeth na chafodd y llythyr ei gylchynu i’r holl Aelodau. Nid ystyrid ansawdd y llythyr 
yn foddhaol.   
 
Mewn ymateb cynghorodd Aelodau’r Cabinet y byddai’r llythyr yn cael ei ail-ddrafftio.  
 
Cywiriad i Dudalen 11 - Categori C - Cydbwyllgorau a Chwmnïau Awdurdod Lleol: 
 
Dylai nodi: Gofynnodd Aelod iddo gael ei gofnodi y penodir dau aelod i Archwiliad y 
Gwasanaeth Cyflawni Addysg a’r Pwyllgor Sicrhau Risg. 
 
6. Derbyn cofnodion y dilynol:  

 
6.1.   Cofnodion cyfarfod dydd Llun 21 Mawrth 2016 y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
Democrataidd 

Derbyniasom, er gwybodaeth, gofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
gynhaliwyd ar 21ain Mawrth 2016. 
 

6.2.   Cofnodion cyfarfod dydd Iau 26 Mai 2016 y Pwyllgor Archwilio 
Derbyniasom, er gwybodaeth, gofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio a gynhaliwyd ar 26ain Mai 
2016. 
 
7. Hysbysiadau Cynnig  

 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw hysbysiadau cynnig gan Aelodau. 
 
8. Adroddiadau Pennaeth Polisi ac Ymgysylltu:  

 
8.1.   Diweddariad ar Raglen Adsefydlu Syriaid 

Cyflwynwyd i’r Cyngor ddiweddariad ar Raglen Adsefydlu Syriaid, y diben oedd: 
 

 Rhoi diweddariad i’r Cyngor parthed y trefniadau ar gyfer rhan chyngor Sir Fynwy yn 
Rhaglen y Swyddfa Gartref ar Adsefydlu Syriaid. 

 
Diolchwyd i’r Cynghorwyr Hacket Pain, Crook a Taylor am eu cyfraniad i’r rhaglen.   
 
Yn ystod trafodaeth nodwyd y pwyntiau canlynol: 
 

 Byddai’n fuddiol hysbysu aelodau lleol o ffoaduriaid yn dod i’w hardal, er mwyn iddynt 
gadw llygad.   

 Nodwyd bod Aelodau’n falch i glywed bod swyddogion wedi cydnabod argymhellion a 
wnaed gan y grŵp gorchwyl a gorffen a’u bod wedi edrych tuag at awdurdodau eraill a 
oedd wedi derbyn ffoaduriaid dan y rhaglen adsefydlu ac i fudiadau ehangach y trydydd 
sector. Dymunodd yr Aelodau  fynegi diolch i’r swyddogion am gymryd amser i ddilyn yr 
argymhellion hyn. Nodwyd bod cydweithwyr yn OXFAM wedi bod o gymorth sylweddol, 
yn arbennig parthed cefnogaeth benodol i ffoaduriaid benywaidd. 

 Nodwyd bod darparu Saesneg ar gyfer Siaradwyr Ieithoedd Eraill (ESOL) yn cyfeirio at y 
teulu cyfan ac nid plant yn cychwyn yn yr ysgol yn unig. 

 Mynegodd Aelod ddiolch i’r Cyngor am ysgwyddo’r rhaglen, ac ychwanegodd  y bu 
cynrychiolaeth lawn, yn edrych ar bob posibiliad. 

 Diolchodd yr Aelod Cabinet i’r grŵp ac awgrymodd y byddai Seminar Aelodau arall yn 
fuddiol, er mwyn rhoi manylion i bob Aelod. 

 Ni phenderfynwyd eto a fyddem yn cymryd rhan mewn cynllun plant amddifad.  
 
 
Penderfynodd y Cyngor gytuno argymhellion o fewn yr adroddiad. 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn nodi’r cynnydd a wnaed wrth baratoi at gyrhaeddiad y ffoaduriaid cyntaf o 
Syria yn haf 2016; a bod y gweithgor Aelodau/Swyddogion yn parhau i oruchwylio’r trefniadau 
ar gyfer yr adeg pan gyrhaeddant. 
 
9. Adroddiadau i'r Pennaeth Cynllunio:  

 
9.1.   Mabwysiadu Cynllun diwygiedig Dirprwy Cynllunio 

Cyflwynwyd i’r Cyngor gynnig i ddiwygio Cynllun Dirprwyo Cynllunio. Y diben oedd i’r Cyngor 
fabwysiadu Cynllun Dirprwyo Cynllunio diwygiedig.   
 
Wrth ystyried yr adroddiad, nodwyd: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
 

 Cyfeiriodd Aelod at ddirprwyo swyddogion i ymateb ar ran y Cyngor i geisiadau am 
drwydded gweithredwr Cerbydau Nwyddau Trwm. Roedd pryder ynghylch pobl heb fod 
yn ymwybodol o geisiadau o’r fath, a chredid ei bod yn bwysig bod pobl leol yn 
ymwybodol o’r mater hwn.  Gofynnwyd i Aelodau ystyried yn ddwys bod ceisiadau o’r 
fath yn mynd i’r Cyngor. 

 Ystyriwyd newid i’r pwerau gorfodi fel un o’r rhannau mwyaf buddiol o’r Mesur Cynllunio, 
a dylid ei ddefnyddio’n llawn. 

 
Penderfynasom gytuno’r argymhellion o fewn yr adroddiad.  
 

 Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo’r Cynllun Dirprwyo Cynllunio diwygiedig ynghlwm wrth yr 
adroddiad, i’w fabwysiadu gan y Cyngor.   

 Bod Pennaeth Cynllunio’n cael ei awdurdodi i ddiweddaru’r dogfennau uchod yn y 
dyfodol parthed cywiriadau ffeithiol i deitlau swyddi. 

 
 
 
10. Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Archwilio 2015-2016  

 
Cyflwynwyd i’r Cyngor Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Archwilio ar gyfer 2015/16 a 2014/15. 
 
Ar ran y Pwyllgor Archwilio, cyflwynodd Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio’r adroddiad blynyddol yn 
cwmpasu 2014/2015 a 2015/2016 i’w ystyried gan y Cyngor.  
 
Dangosodd yr adroddiad fod gwaith y Pwyllgor wedi bod yn werthfawr ac yn gynhyrchiol ac 
mae’n rhoi sicrwydd i’r Cyngor ynghylch gweithgarwch y Pwyllgor wrth reoli materion ariannol a 
materion eraill yn effeithiol gan yr Awdurdod. 
 
Yn ystod trafodaeth nodwyd y canlynol: 
 

 Gofynnwyd am eglurhad a oedd aelod lleyg y Pwyllgor Archwilio wedi’i gyfethol neu 
wedi’i benodi. Cadarnhaodd y Swyddog Monitro y byddai’n cynghori maes o law. 

 Cytunwyd, petai’r Pwyllgor Archwilio’n credu y byddai sefydlu is-bwyllgor yn cyfoethogi 
gwaith y pwyllgor, archwilid hyn wrth i’r angen godi. Ystyriodd Aelod y byddai’r is-grŵp 
yn drafodaeth bellach i geisio mwy o wybodaeth, a adroddid nôl i’r pwyllgor, a’i gofnodi 
fel arfer. 

 
Penderfynasom dderbyn yr adroddiad.  
 
11. Cwestiynau Aelodau:  

 
11.1.   gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i'r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket Pain 

Gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i’r Cynghorydd  E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
Faint o athrawon cymwys cyfwerth oedd mewn ysgolion  a gynhelir yn Sir Fynwy yn (i) 
2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 a (iv) 2015? 
 
Mewn ymateb, cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain waith papur gyda’r ffigyrau y gwnaed cais 
amdanynt. Rhoddwyd manylion fel a ganlyn:: 
 

(i) 629 
(ii) 636 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
(iii) 633 
(iv) 608 

 
 
 

11.2.   gan y  Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i'r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket Pain 
Gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i’r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
Faint o staff cymorth llawn amser cyfwerth oedd mewn ysgolion  a gynhelir yn Sir Fynwy 
yn (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 a (iv) 2015? 
 
Mewn ymateb, cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain y ffigyrau canlynol: 
 

(i) 522 
(ii) 534 
(iii) 543 
(iv) 512 

 
Fel cwestiwn atodol gofynnodd y Cynghorydd Batrouni a oeddem yn monitro’r ffigyrau hyn, ac 
os oeddem, pa mor aml? 
 
Mewn ymateb eglurodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain fod ffigyrau’n cael eu monitro’n rheolaidd 
ond heb eu monitro yn y modd penodol y gofynnwyd amdanynt. Felly roedd tipyn o waith wedi’i 
neilltuo i ddarparu’r wybodaeth. 
 
 

11.3.   gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i'r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket Pain: 
Gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i’r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
Beth oedd canran yr athrawon ysgol a gymerodd absenoldeb oherwydd salwch mewn 
ysgolion a gynhelir yn Sir Fynwy yn ystod (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 a (iv) 2015? 
 
Mewn ymateb eglurodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain y cyfrifid absenoldebau hanner diwrnod neu 
ddiwrnod llawn, a darparodd y ffigyrau canlynol: 
 

(i) 64% 
(ii) 57% 
(iii) 65% 
(iv) 59% 

 
Roedd y ffigyrau hyn yn cael eu monitro’n rheolaidd a dynodwyd meysydd cymorth.  
 
 
 

11.4.   gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i'r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket Pain: 
Gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i’r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
Beth oedd cyfanswm nifer y diwrnodau yn absennol oherwydd salwch a gymerwyd gan 
athrawon mewn ysgolion a gynhelir yn Sir Fynwy yn ystod (i) 2012, (ii) 2013, (iii) 2014 and 
(iv) 2015? 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
Mewn ymateb cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain y ffigyrau canlynol:  
 

(i) 5344 
(ii) 4781 
(iii) 4837 
(iv) 4644 

 
Nodwyd bod y ffigyrau’n rhedeg o Fedi i Fedi yn unol â’r flwyddyn academaidd.  

 
 
 

11.5.   gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i'r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket Pain: 
Gan y Cynghorydd Sir D. Batrouni i’r Cynghorydd Sir E.J. Hacket 
Pain: 
 
Beth oedd cyfartaledd maint dosbarthiadau mewn ysgolion a gynhelir yn Sir Fynwy yng 
Nghyfnod Allweddol  
(i) 1, (ii) 2, (iii) 3, (iv) 4 a (v) 5? 
 
Mewn ymateb cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain y ffigyrau canlynol:  
 
Cyfnod Allweddol 1 
 

(i) 24 
(ii) 25 
(iii) 25 
(iv) 26 

 
Cyfnod Allweddol  2 
 

(i) 26 
(ii) 25 
(iii) 26 
(iv) 26 

 
Cyfnod Allweddol  3  
 

(i) 26 
(ii) 26 
(iii) 25 
(iv) 26 

 
Eglurodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain na ddarparwyd ffigyrau Cyfnod Allweddol 4, yn bennaf 
oherwydd bod llawer o amser swyddogion wedi’i dreulio i ddarparu’r ffigyrau, ac wrth gyrraedd 
Cyfnod Allweddol 4, gan edrych ar flynyddoedd TGAU a Lefel A, roedd ffigyrau penodol yn 
anodd dod o hyd iddynt.     
 
Ychwanegodd y Cynghorydd Hacket Pain fod y ffigyrau wedi lefelu yn 2014 a 2015.  Wrth 
edrych ar Gynllun Busnes y Gwasanaeth Cyflawni Addysg, o’u cymharu â’r rheiny yn ein 
consortiwm, roedd Sir Fynwy’n gyntaf ar draws y blynyddoedd hynny yn y cyfnod sylfaen gyda 
chynnydd o 5%.  Roedd cyfnod Allweddol 2 yn 1af yn 2012 a 2013, 2il yn  2014 ac yn 1af yn 2015 
gyda chynnydd o 6%. Cyfnod Allweddol 4,1af eto ar draws yr awdurdodau.  
 
Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd i ystadegau’r GCA gael eu cylchynu i’r holl Aelodau.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 16eg Mehefin, 2016 at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Fel cwestiwn ategol, gofynnodd y Cynghorydd Batrouni am eglurhad na fyddai’n derbyn y 
wybodaeth y gofynnodd amdani ar gyfer Cyfnodau Allweddol 4 a 5.  Eglurodd y Cynghorydd 
Hacket Pain y gellid dod o hyd i’r wybodaeth, ond parthed amser swyddogion, roedd pryder 
faint fyddai cost y cwestiwn i’r Cyngor.   
 
 
12. I eithrio'r wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r cyfarfodydd yn ystod ystyriaeth yr eitemau busnes 

dilynol ar y sail eu bod yn ymwneud â datgeliad tebygol o wybodaeth eithriedig  
 
13. ADRODDIAD EITHRIEDIG gan y Pennaeth Cynllunio:  

 
13.1.   Tŷ Caerwent, Caerwent 

Cyflwynwyd i’r Cyngor adroddiad ar gynnydd y prosiect a chynnig gweithredu ynghylch y 
Gorchymyn Prynu Gorfodol parthed Tŷ Caerwent. 
 
Yn dilyn trafodaeth penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhellion yn yr adroddiad.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm  
 

 


